

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

GWEN MARIE SPICER,

Appellant,

v.

DONALD N. SPICER REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, et al.,

Respondents.

No. SC91117

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
21st Judicial Circuit
The Honorable John A. Ross, Judge**

SUBSTITUTE OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RON RIBAUDO
Mo. Bar. No. 53833

THE RIBAUDO LAW FIRM
1407 Lakeshore Dr.
St. Charles, MO 63303-2116
phone: (636) 485-8252
facsimile: (866) 499-3491
ron@ribaudolaw.com
www.ribaudolaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts	6
Points Relied On	
I. The Circuit Court erred in setting aside its judgment correctly granting summary judgment to Plaintiff.....	11
II. The Circuit Court erred in finding a settlement agreement because that finding is against the weight of the evidence and unsupported by sufficient evidence.	11-12
III. The Circuit Court erred by enforcing any alleged settlement agreement; the statute of frauds barred enforcing any such agreement.....	12
IV. The Circuit Court erred in ordering Appellant to execute a consent judgment; that remedy is improper and unauthorized by law.	12
V. The Circuit Court erred in ordering specific performance; the inadequacy of damages at law was neither alleged nor proven by Respondents.	13
Argument	
I.....	14
II.....	23
III.....	28
IV.....	31
V.....	33
Conclusion.....	35

Certificate of Compliance & Service 36

Appendix 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases

<u>Bank of Brookfield-Purdin, N.A. v. Burns</u> , 730 S.W.2d 605 (Mo.Ct. App. W.D. 1987).	17
<u>Becker v. Tower Nat. Life Inv. Co.</u> , 406 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. 1966).....	34
<u>Berger v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 173 S.W.3d 639 (Mo. 2005).....	1
<u>Belote v. McLaughlin</u> , 673 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. 1984).....	17
<u>Blechle v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 28 S.W.3d 484 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2000)	2, 3
<u>Bracey v. Monsanto Co., Inc.</u> , 823 S.W.2d 946 (Mo. 1992).....	20
<u>Casper v. Lee</u> , 245 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. 1952).....	20
<u>Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. v. Moore</u> , 446 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<u>Clifford Hindman R.E. v. City of Jennings</u> , 283 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2009).	22
<u>Cope v. Western Surety Co.</u> , 791 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1990).....	16
<u>Eaton v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</u> , 224 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. 2007)	4, 24
<u>Edmunds v. Sigma Chapter of Alpha Kappa</u> , 87 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	20
<u>Ess v. Griffith</u> , 30 S.W. 343 (Mo. 1895).....	5
<u>Evans-Rich Mfg. Co. v. David G. Evans Coffee Co.</u> , 2 S.W.2d 176 (Mo.Ct.App.1928).	29
<u>Healthcare Services v. Copeland</u> , 198 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. 2006).....	19, 22
<u>Home Shopping Club, Inc. v. Roberts Broadcasting Co.</u> , 989 S.W.2d 174 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1998).....	34
<u>In re. Marriage of Werths</u> , 33 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2000) (per curiam).....	2
<u>In Rep. Trustees Indian Springs v. Greeves</u> , 277 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2009)	22
<u>Jackson v. Shain</u> , 619 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1981).....	30

<u>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</u> , 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. 2009)	18, 19
<u>Kenney v. Vansittert</u> , 277 S.W.3d 713 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2008)	3 n.2, 14, 32
<u>Kesterson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 242 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2008)	21
<u>Lemp Hunting & Fishing Club v. Hackmann</u> ,	
156 S.W. 791 (Mo. Ct. App. St.L.D. 1913).....	33
<u>Londoff v. Conrad</u> , 749 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1988).....	26
<u>Matter of Bornfeld v. Kaemmerer</u> , 36 S.W.3d 424 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2001).....	2
<u>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</u> , No. 08-678 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Dec. 8, 2009).....	5
<u>McQueen v. Huelsing</u> , 425 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. Ct. App. St.L.D. 1968)	29, 30
<u>M & P Enterprises, Inc. v. Transamerica Financial Services</u> ,	
944 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1997).....	17 n.4
<u>Minor v. Rush</u> , 216 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2007)	34
<u>Muilenburg, Inc. v. Cherokee Rose Design</u> , 250 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2008) 26	
<u>Nations v. Hoff</u> , 78 S.W.3d 222 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2002).....	32
<u>Nelson v. Hotchkiss</u> , 601 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. banc 1980).....	15
<u>Nolan v. Metropolitan St. Ry. Co.</u> , 157 S.W. 637 (Mo. 1913)	22
<u>Murphy v. Carron</u> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	14, 23, 28, 31, 33
<u>Reformed v. Matthews</u> , 234 S.W.2d 567 (Mo. 1950).....	21
<u>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</u> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1999).....	1
<u>R.L. Sweet Lumber Co. v. E.L. Lane, Inc.</u> , 513 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. 1974)	17 n.4
<u>Ronollo v. Jacobs</u> , 775 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. 1989)	16
<u>Sappington v. Miller</u> , 821 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1992)	28

<u>Schmidt v. White</u> , 43 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2001).	31
<u>Skelly Oil Co. v. Ashmore</u> , 365 S.W.2d 582 (Mo. banc 1963).....	33
<u>State ex rel. Laughlin v. Bowersox</u> , SC90542, Slip Opinion (Mo. Aug. 23, 2010).....	18
<u>State ex rel. Webster County v. Hutcherson</u> , 199 S.W.3d 866 (Mo.Ct.App.S.D. 2006) ..	20
<u>State ex rel. Wolfner v. Dalton</u> , 955 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. 1997).....	18, 19
<u>Taylor v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</u> , 854 S.W.2d 390 (Mo. 1993).....	1, 19
<u>Tuckwiller v. Tuckwiller</u> , 413 S.W.2d 274 (Mo. 1967).....	29

II. Rules, Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Other Authorities

20 Am.Jur.2d <u>Cotenancy & Joint Ownership</u> , §32-33 (2005).....	15 n.3
Mo. const. art. V, §10	1
Mo. const. art. V, §14	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 432.010 (2010)	29, 30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 442.360 (2010)	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 512.020 (2010)	5, 23, 32
Rule 1.2.....	25
Rule 52.06.....	20
Rule 75.01	17, 18
Rule 78.04.....	1
Rule 78.07.....	2
Rule 81.05.....	2
Restatement (2nd) of Contracts §359 (1981)	34
4 Thompson on Real Property (David A. Thomas ed., 2d ed. 2004).....	16
